
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Agenda Item: 3 F 4 
PALM BEACH COUNTY 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 

Meeting Date: May 16, 2023 [X] Consent [ ] Regular 
[ ] Workshop [ ] Public Hearing 

Submitted By: Department of Airports 

I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF 

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to approve: Amendment No. 5 to the 
Construction Manager (CM) at Risk Contract (Contract) with Lebolo Construction 
Management, Inc. (Lebolo) for Miscellaneous Airport Improvements for Palm Beach County 
Department of Airports (Department), exercising the final one ( 1) year renewal option for the 
continuation of services. 

Summary: The Contract with Lebolo for CM at Risk Services for Miscellaneous Airport 
Improvements for the Department was approved by the Board on August 20, 2019 (R-2019-
1222). The Contract is for 2 years with 3 one (1) year renewal options and is a task/work order 
based contract for CM at Risk services for the Department. Lebolo is based in Boynton Beach, 
Florida. Lebolo along with their S/MBE teaming partner Hatcher Construction & Development, 
Inc. (Hatcher) were one of two firms selected to provide project management and construction 
supervision services. The County exercised the first one ( 1) year renewal option on July 13, 
2021 (R-2021-0888). The County exercised the second one (1) year renewal option on 
July 12, 2022 (R-2022-0676). The contract value to date is $2,966,713.79. Approval of 
Amendment No. 5 will allow the County, at its sole discretion, to exercise the third, and final, 
one ( 1) year renewal option for the continuation of services provided under the CM at Risk 
Contract. The current cumulative S/M/WBE subcontractor participation for all work orders to­
date under this Contract is 65.28%. In addition, Lebolo's S/MBE teaming partner, Hatcher, will 
provide 15% of the Construction Management Fees on projects assigned. Countywide {AH) 

Background and Justification: In order to carry out the approved Capital Improvement 
Program for the County, the Department uses several methods of procurement including CM 
at Risk Contracts. By exercising the final one (1) year renewal option, this Amendment allows 
for the continuation of CM at Risk services necessary to continue improvements at all four 
County-owned airports. 

Attachments: 
1. Amendment No. 5 to CM at Risk Contract with Lebolo (w/Contract History)- (3 originals) 

Recommended By:CJ--f:iti,~art~or --------- <./ - / ~a~ d:3 -------

Approved By: -P o-<2.J _J,.1J '-If UI U 
County Administrator Date 

http:2,966,713.79


II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Fiscal Years 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 

Capital Expenditures 
Operating Costs 
External Revenues (Grants) 
Program Income (County) 
In-Kind Match (County) 
NET FISCAL IMPACT * 

# ADDITIONAL FTE 
POSITIONS (Cumulative) 

Is Item Included in Current Budget? 
Does this item include the use of federal funds? 

Yes 
Yes 

No 
No 

X 
X 

Budget Account No: Fund Department 
Reporting Category 

Unit Object 

B. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

*There is no Fiscal Impact for this item. (\. . 

C. Departmental Fiscal Review~~wJ 

Ill. REVIEW COMMENTS 

A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Development and Control Comments: 

OFMB 

B. Legal Sufficiency: 

~ ~ '-!lulu, 
AssistantCou tyAttorney 

C. Other Department Review: 

Department Director 

REVISED 11/17 
(THIS SUMMARY IS NOT TO BE USED AS A BASIS FOR PAYMENT) 



DocuSigr1 Enveibpe ID: 3FB7DC98-00BB-44DB-B05C-F02B4EF61 E20 

AMENDMENT NO. 5 TO THE CONTRACT 
BETWEEN 

PALM BEACH COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF AIRPORTS AND 
LEBOLO CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT, INC. FOR 

CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT SERVICES 
MISCELLANEOUS AIRPORT IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT NO. DOA 18-13 

This Amendment No. 5 to the Contract is made as of the __ day of ____ , 2023, by 
and between Palm Beach County, Florida (COUNTY) and LEBOLO CONSTRUCTION 
MANAGEMENT, INC., a corporation authorized to do business in the State of Florida, 
hereinafter referred to as the CONSTRUCTION MANAGER, having its office and principal place 
of business for this Contract at 2100 Corporate Drive, Boynton Beach, Florida 33426. 

WHEREAS, the Owner and Construction Manager acknowledge and agree that the Contract 
between Owner and LEBOLO CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT, INC dated August 20, 2019 
(R-2019-1222) is in full force and effect and that this merely supplements said Contract; and 

WHEREAS, on July 13, 2021, the County entered into Amendment #1 (R-2021-0888) with the 
CONSTRUCTION MANAGER exercising the first one (I) year rene,~.ral option and that this merely 
supplements said Contract; and 

WHEREAS, on Febmaiy 8> 2022, the County entered into Amendment #2 (R-2022-0135) with the 
CONSTRUCTION MANAGER and that this merely supplements said Contract; and 

WHEREAS, on May 3, 2022., the County entered into Amendment #3 (R-2022-0457) with the 
CONSTRUCTION MANAGER and that this merely supplements said Contract; and 

WHEREAS, on July 12, 2022, the County entered into Amendment #4 (R-2022-0676) ,vith the 
CONSTRUCTION MANAGER and that this merely supplements said Contract; and 

WHEREAS, it is the County's desire to exercise the third and final one (1) yearrenewal option 
for the continuation of services provided by the CONSTRUCTION MANAGER under this contract. 

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants herein contained, and such other 
good and valuable considerations, the receipt of which the parties hereby acknowledge, the parties agree 
to the following terms and conditions: 

l . The parties hereby agree to amend the Contract to include the third and final one ( 1) year 
renewal option for the continuation of services provided by the CONTRACTOR under this 
Contract. 

2. Except as specifically amended herein, all other terms and conditions of the Contract shall 
remain if full force and effect. 

DOA I 8-13 Amendment No. 5 Page I of2 



DocuSi'yn Envelope ID: 3FB7DC98-00BB-44D8-805C-F0284EF61 E20 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Board of County Commissioners of Palm Beach County, Florida 

has made and executed this Amendment on behalf of the COUNTY and CONSTRUCTION MANAGER 

has hereunto set its hand the day and year above written. 

ATTEST: 

JOSEPH ABRUZZO, CLERK OF THE 
CIRCUIT COURT & COMPTROLLER 

By: _________ _ 
Deputy Clerk 

APPROVED AS TO FORM 
AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY 

PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA 
A Political Subdivision of the State of Florida 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

By: ____________ _ 

Gregg K. Weiss, Mayor 

APPROVED AS TO TERlvlS 
AND CONDITIONS 

WITNESS: 

FOR CONSTRUCTION MANAGER 
SIGNATURE 

c:~i;,~;.,,.:==-,__>_-___________ _ 
Signature 

CONSTRUCTION IVIANAGER: 

~DocuSigned by: 

Sebastian Fonnegra L2:f.t1l Name (type or print) 

(Corporate Seal) , 

DOA 18-13 Amendment No. 5 Page 2 of2 



DEPARTMENT OF AIRPORTS 
MISCELLANEOUS AIRPORT IMPROVEMENTS • CMAR (LOCAL OEBO PROGRAM) 

LEBOLO CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT INC. 
PB NO: DOA 18-13 

CONTRACT HISTORY 
I 

APl•GSC 

ORIGINAL CONTRACT 
RESOLUTION NO 
DATE APPROVED 
SBE Goal 
EXPIRATION 

REF DOG 
SBEIWMBEPARTICIPATiON 

Total SMWBE ($) %SMBE 

YEAR 1·2 
R-2019-1222 
8/20/2019 
15.00% 
8/20/2021 

DESCRIPTION 
TIME(Cal 
Days)for 

Subitanllitl 

1'1 EXTYR3 
R2021-0888 

7/13/21 

8/20/2022 

NTP 

2nd EXT YR 4 
R2022-0876 

7/12/22 

8/20/2023 

Substantial Final Corriplellon 
Compleilon Date Date 

AMOUNT 

.................... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . 
: : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : ~~·~?~:q~ 

3"' EXT YR 5 

8/20/2024 

CHANGE ORDER OR o:~:~:UE REVISED AMOUNT 
ADJUSTMENT PLUS TIME 

LEAD DEPT 
APPROVAL CRC APPROVAL ecc APPROVAL 

STATUS TO/WO CLOSED 

: : : : : : : ~·:·:::::::: ~~!;~~~~!~~; ~i>:::::::::::::::::::::: ~ii::::: : : : :3(10/~ii::: : : : : : : : ~~~~:::::: : : : : : : :qr_,i~o:::: •: •: •::::::::: j~ !a?:~o 

NIA Undor $100k 

20'/,SBEGoal 

20%w5¼ANHA 

Amendment 1 Time Extension 

Task Order SL-06 

Amendment 2: SL 07 

Amendmet 3: SL 04 

Amendment 4 Time Extanslon­
sacond one yaar ranawal 

Amendment 5 Time Extension• 
thlrdoneyaarrenawal 

$248,297,B0 

$921,435.00 601/, 

............................. Apprdvlad'CfOSa-\u.lt 
G),1~·4dju~ln)•pt~-:,:,:,:, :-: , : , :-: • :-:-: , : , :-: , '-:, :-: , :-:-: , ............................... ::::: 

6:,i~t;:::: 

?~ ~~ J:::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::: :~a:::::.::::::::::::: : : : : : : ioi:i~1~:::::: : : : : : :~i~!i?::::::::::::::::::::::::::: : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : :t•;n~ 
. ........................ . .......................... : . : . : . :O-~D:,:.:.:.:.:.:.:.:.:.:.:. -~Ppt"?v~~g~~o~: 

....................... . . . . .. . . . . . . .. . . .. . . . . 
~~r:~~J~~~~ii'.~::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::: 

Praconstructlon Services for 
Tennlnal Bulldlng 4th Leval Exterior 

WallRenaln. 
Construction Services for Tennlnal 

Building 4th Laval Exterior Wall 
Repairs 

CONo1 

CONo2 

CONo3 

GMP Adjustments 

PreCon & Construction Services for 
Stonn Resiliency Package 2 

211 2114122 

46 

176 

5/16/22 

167 

9/12122 10/12122 

10/26/22 11127/22 

4124/23 5/24/23 

1/30/23 3/1/23 

7117/23 

$14,644.92 

$777,546.69 

$1,518,790.48 

$33,698.89 

$277,037.22 

$167,270.47 

$323,037.22 

$345,270.47 

7/13/21 Board Approved R2021-
Meeting 0888 

$14,844.92 $14,844,92 ApprovedB/21121 

$1,255,553.27 

$1,510,790.48 

$2,988,713.79 

$777,548,89 

$33,698,89 

$277,03722 

$0.00 

$1,518,790.48 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

Approved21Bl22R-
2022-0135 

Approved41Bl22 

R2022-06B1Board 
Meeting 7/12/2022 

Approved2/7/23 
BoardR-2023-0132 

ApprovedS/312022 R 
2022--0457 

May2,2023Board 

Board Meeting 
7/1212022R2022-

Board Meeting 
5/16/23 

To1al $2,498,987.09 $467,746.70 $88,003.81 $0.00 $2,573,374.39 
Notes: 
Cl,,,,l-n11l11r,1,.,t 

,.•·,.ViinBlu0a.n!:aft 
Approval Authority for Task Authorizations (CM @ Risk) - No cumulative tracking 
Document AYlh2!i!Y Cumm CO Value Q..m ~ ~ 

SeaNote1 Lead Dept 0-30deys lead Dept Currn1h,ti,'eDaysuptoJ-V 

TaskOrder CRC $100,000<$200,000 
TB5k0rder Lead Dept lessthan$100,000 

CRC 31-90 CRC Jr1dividusf Days up to QO 
Amendment BCC >$200,000 BCC 120 BCC Seenofe;? 

Time Extensions In excess of 90 Days must be approved by the Board and does not count towards the 
Cumulattvo Value •Revised as of2J04/16 
When the cumulative value of changes or addi1lonel \',-ork appro'ied by lhe Lead or CRC exceeds the greater � f $250,000 or 5% of lhe or!g!nal contract an agenda item 
notifyinglheboardlhattheitemputsitlntheexcesscategorymustbepreperedandf� rwardedasaReceiveandFilaitem 

When the cumulative tJme extensions: approved by a combination oflha lead Dept and the CRC exceeds 120 Cal Days then an agenda Item notifying the board that the item 
puls:it!ntheexcesscateg�rymustbepreparedendf� r.vardedaseReceivaendFileltem 

•Tim• must also bo evaluated basod on value of LO's for projects over $1,000,000. Tha value oftha time oxtenslon Is not lnoludad when calc tha oumulatlvo valua 

~:;;JectCostaTracklng-2023.3.13 

http:JectCostaTracklng-2023.3.13
http:2,573,374.39
http:88,003.81
http:467,746.70
http:2,498,987.09

